ST70 Service Manual
Document number:83189-1
Date: August 2007
© Raymarine plc 2007 copyright
ST70 and SeaTalkng are Trademarks of Raymarine plc
CompactFlash is a trademark of the SanDisk Corporation
Windows is a trademark of the Microsoft Corporation
i

Figure 2-9: Pilot PCB
R8 fitted only to Pilot PCB
Pilot PCB layout Surface mount component side
Surface mount solder side
D10477-1
SW5, SW7, SW9, SW11
& SW13 fitted only to Pilot PCB
Chapter 2: Servicing 19
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
Parts list
Reference Part Number Description
BZ1 9600BUZZER2 BUZZER 3V, 3.2KHz
C1 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C2 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C3 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C4 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C5 93QDEB10N CAPACITOR 10NF (0402)
C6 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C7 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C8 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C9 93ZEEEXX100U CAPACITOR 100uF 16V 20%
C10 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C11 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C12 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C13 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C14 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C15 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C16 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C17 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C18 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C19 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C20 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C21 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C22 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C23 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C24 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C25 93CDDB10U CAPACITOR 10 MFD 10V,10%,1206
C26 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C27 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%

C36 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C37 93CDDB10U CAPACITOR 10 MFD 10V,10%,1206
20 ST70 Service Manual
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
C38 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C39 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C40 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C41 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C42 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C43 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C44 93JEEEXX47U CAPACITOR 47uF ELECT.
C45 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C46 93ADFB100N CAPACITOR 100NF 25V 0603
C47 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C48 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C49 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C50 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C51 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C52 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C53 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C54 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C55 93ACHAXXX22P CAPACITOR SM,22pF,50V,5%,0603
C56 93ACHAXXX22P CAPACITOR SM,22pF,50V,5%,0603
C57 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C58 93ZEEEXX100U CAPACITOR 100uF 16V 20%
C59 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C60 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C61 93IEFEXX10U CAPACITOR 10uF 25V 20% ELECTROLYTIC
C62 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C63 93261U CAPACITOR Y5V 1206 1uF 50V
C64 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C65 93261U CAPACITOR Y5V 1206 1uF 50V
C66 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C67 93ACHAXXX15P CAPACITOR COG 15PF 50V 5% 0603
C68 93ACHAXXX18P CAPACITOR, 18pF, 50V, 5%, 0603
C69 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C70 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C71 93KEGEXX100U CAPACITOR 100uF 35VOLT 20%
C72 93QDEB22N CAPACITOR 22nF 16V X7R 0402 10%
C73 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C75 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C76 93070U1 CAPACITOR 0.1uF, 1206
C77 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
Reference Part Number Description
Chapter 2: Servicing 21
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
C78 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C79 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C80 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C81 93ZEEEXX100U CAPACITOR 100uF 16V 20%
C82 93QDDI100N CAPACITOR 100NF (0402)
C83 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C84 93QCHA18P CAPACITOR 18pF,50V,0402
C85 93QCHA22P CAPACITOR 22PF (0402)
C86 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C87 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C88 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C89 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402

C101 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C102 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C103 93QDFB10N CAPACITOR 10nF +/-10% 25V X7R 0402
C104 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C107 93ACHAXX100P CAPACITOR SM,100pF,50V,5%,0603
C109 93ACHAXX100P CAPACITOR SM,100pF,50V,5%,0603
C110 93QCHA22P CAPACITOR 22PF (0402)
C111 93261U CAPACITOR Y5V 1206 1uF 50V
C112 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C113 93AFFDXX100N CAPACITOR 100nF, 0603
C114 93BDBI10U CAPACITOR 10UF 6.3V 10% (0805)
C119 93ADHBXX10N CAPACITOR 10nF XR7
C120 93261U CAPACITOR Y5V 1206 1uF 50V
C121 93DDFIXXX10U CAPACITOR 10uF X5R
C122 93DDFIXXX10U CAPACITOR 10uF X5R
C123 93ADHBXX2N2 CAPACITOR 2.2nF 0603
C124 93DDFIXXX10U CAPACITOR 10uF X5R
Reference Part Number Description
22 ST70 Service Manual
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
IC5 9400LMV761 IC COMPARATOR 2.7 TO 5V
IC6 9400LM1117 LIN.REGULATOR - LM1117MPX-3.3
IC7 9400LH79520 IC SM ARM 7 SHARP MICRO
IC8 9400MCP2515 CAN CONTROLLER
IC9 9400MAX1534 REGULATOR 5V
IC10 9400ZXCT1009 CURRENT SENSE AMP ZXCT1009-FTA
IC11 9400IMP809 IC SOT23 RESET CONTROLLER
IC12 940065HVD231 HIGH SPEED CAN TRANSCEIVER
IC13 9400LT3460 DC TO DC CONVERTER
IC14 9400LT3460 DC TO DC CONVERTER
IC15 9401MAX6466 IC(SM) RESET CONTROLLER 1.2-6V
L1 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L2 9600CAD15U INDUCTOR 15u 1.3A
L3 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L4 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L5 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L6 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L7 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
L9 9600WURTH2M IND C M CHOKE WE 744221 SM
L11 9600TOKOCM1 COMMON MODE CHOKE
L12 9600TOKOCM1 COMMON MODE CHOKE
L13 9600CAD39U INDUCTOR 39u 0.6A
L14 9600MAGF10U INDUCTOR 10UH
L15 9600L29 INDUCTOR 10uH 1.19A 0.11R
L16 9600MAGF10U INDUCTOR 10UH
L17 9600MAGF10U INDUCTOR 10UH
L18 9600L1 CHIP INDUCTOR
LED1 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED2 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED3 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED4 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED5 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED6 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED7 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
LED8 9200NO170UGC LED GREEN 0805 20MA
PLG1 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
PLG2 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
PLG3 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
PLG4 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
Reference Part Number Description
24 ST70 Service Manual
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
PLG5 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
PLG6 9600KITAG3 GROUNDING SPRING
R1 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R2 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R3 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R4 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R5 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R7 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402 Fitted only to Instrument PCB
R8 91QAA10K RES 10K 1% 0.063W 0402 Fitted only to Pilot PCB
R9 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R10 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R13 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R14 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R15 91AAAXX100K RESISTOR 100K, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
R16 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R17 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R18 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R19 91ACBXXX6R2 RESISTOR MFILM 6R2 5% O6O3
R20 91AAAXXX10R RESISTOR 10R,1%,0.063W,0603
R21 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R22 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R23 91QAA39K RESISTOR 39K 1% 0.063W 0402
R24 91QAA180K RESISTOR 180K 1% 0.063W 0402
R25 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R26 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R27 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R28 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R29 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R30 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R31 91AAAXX100K RESISTOR 100K, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
R32 91QAA1K RESISTOR 1K0 1% 0.063W 0402
R33 91AAAXXX82K RESISTOR 82K, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
R34 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R35 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R36 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R37 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R38 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R39 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R40 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
Reference Part Number Description
Chapter 2: Servicing 25
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
R42 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R43 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R44 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R45 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R46 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R47 91QAA68R RESISTOR 68R 0402 1%
R48 91QAA68R RESISTOR 68R 0402 1%
R49 91QAA68R RESISTOR 68R 0402 1%
R50 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R51 91QAA100K RESISTOR 100K 1% 0.063W 0402
R52 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R53 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R54 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R55 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R56 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R57 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R58 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R59 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R60 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R636 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R64 91QAA47K RESISTOR 47K 1% 0.063W 0402
R65 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R66 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R67 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R68 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R69 91010R0 ZERO OHM LINK, 0603 PACKAGE
R72 91040R47 RESISTOR 0.47ohm, 1210 SIZE
R73 91040R47 RESISTOR 0.47ohm, 1210 SIZE
R74 91QAA330R RESISTOR 330R 0402
R75 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R77 91AAAXXXX1M RESISTOR 1M,1% 0.063W 0603
R78 91QAA1K RESISTOR 1K0 1% 0.063W 0402
R79 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R80 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R81 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R82 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R83 91QAA22R RESISTOR 22R 1% 0402
R84 91QAA100K RESISTOR 100K 1% 0.063W 0402
R86 91AAAXX100R RESISTOR 100R, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
Reference Part Number Description
26 ST70 Service Manual
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
R89 91AAAXXX1K0 RESISTOR 1.0K,1% 0.063W 0603
R90 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R91 91AAAXX100R RESISTOR 100R, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
R92 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R93 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R94 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R95 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R96 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R97 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R98 91QAA4K7 RESISTOR 4K7 0402 1%
R99 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R100 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402

R109 91QAA100K RESISTOR 100K 1% 0.063W 0402
R110 91QAA100K RESISTOR 100K 1% 0.063W 0402
R111 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R112 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R115 91QAA100R RESISTOR 100R 1% 0.063W 0402
R116 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R117 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R118 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R119 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R120 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R121 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R122 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R123 91QAA100K RESISTOR 100K 1% 0.063W 0402
R124 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R125 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R126 91QAA390R RESISTOR MFILM 390R 1% 0.063W 0402
R127 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402
R128 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R129 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R130 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R131 91QAA169K RESISTOR 169K 0402 1% 0.063W
Reference Part Number Description
Chapter 2: Servicing 27
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
R132 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R133 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R134 91AAAXXX39R RESISTOR FILM 39R 1% 0.063W 0603
R135 91QCA1R0 RESISTOR 1R 0402 5% 0.063W
R136 91AAAXXX4K7 RESISTOR 4.7K,1% 0.063W 0603
R137 91AAAXX470R RESISTOR 470R,1% 0.063W 0603
R138 91AAAXXX1K0 RESISTOR 1.0K,1% 0.063W 0603
R139 91AAAXXX2K2 RESISTOR 2.2K,1% 0.063W 0603
R140 91AAAXXX39K RESISTOR 39K,1% 0.063W 0603
R141 91AAAXXX10K RESISTOR 10K,1% 0.063W 0603
R142 91AAAXXX4K7 RESISTOR 4.7K,1% 0.063W 0603
R1434 91AAAXXX39K RESISTOR 39K,1% 0.063W 0603
R144 91AAAXXX15K RESISTOR 15K 1% 0.063W 0603
R145 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R146 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R147 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R148 91QAA33R RESISTOR 33R 1% 0.063W 0402
R149 91QAA4K7 RESISTOR 4K7 0402 1%
R150 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R151 91QAA4K7 RESISTOR 4K7 0402 1%
R152 91QAA4K7 RESISTOR 4K7 0402 1%
R153 91QAA22K RESISTOR 22K, 1%, 0.063W, 0402
R154 91AAAXXX4K7 RESISTOR 4.7K,1% 0.063W 0603
R155 91QAA180K RESISTOR 180K 1% 0.063W 0402
R156 91QAAXXX15K RESISTOR 15K, 1%, 0402, 0.063W
R157 91QAA10K RESISTOR 10K 1% 0.063W 0402
R158 91AAAXX390R RESISTOR 390R, 1%, 0.063W, 0603
R159 91AAAXXX39K RESISTOR 39K,1% 0.063W 0603
R160 91AAAXXX4K7 RESISTOR 4.7K,1% 0.063W 0603
R161 91AAAXXX12K RESISTOR 12K 1% 0.063W 0603
R162 91AAAXXX10R RESISTOR 10R,1%,0.063W,0603
R163 91AAAXXX2K2 RESISTOR 2.2K,1% 0.063W 0603
R164 91AAAXXX39K RESISTOR 39K,1% 0.063W 0603
R165 91QAA0R0 RESISTOR 0R0 1% 0.063W 0402

TR26 9500IMX1 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
TR27 9500BC817 BC817
TR3 9500IMX1 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
TR5 9500IMX1 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
Reference Part Number Description
30 ST70 Service Manual
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only
For information only
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
TR6 9500IMT1 DUAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
TR7 9500IMT1 DUAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
TR8 9500IMX1 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
TR9 9500IMT1 DUAL TRANSISTOR ARRAY
V2 9108VC120630D650 SUPRESSOR, TRANSIENT, 30V
XTL1 9601CR14M7456 CRYSTAL 14.7456MHz
XTL2 9602CR32P768 CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ 7X1.4X1.5MM
XTL3 9601CR19 CRYSTAL 19MHZ
Reference Part Number Description
 31
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
For information only